

No. 13-0961-CV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

OCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

JASON JENKINS,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the First Court of Appeals,
at Houston, Texas

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, AND THE AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL**

Richard Smith (rsmith@lynnllp.com)

State Bar No. 24027990

Christopher Patton (cpatton@lynnllp.com)

State Bar No. 24083634

LYNN TILLOTSON PINKER & COX, LLP

2100 Ross Avenue, Suite 2700

Dallas, Texas 75201

(214) 981-3800 - telephone

(214) 981-3839 - facsimile

**ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, & THE AMERICAN
CHEMISTRY COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE AND COUNSEL..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... vi

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 1

 1. The Court of Appeals’ “Dual-Capacity” Theory Lacks Any
 Legal Foundation.....3

 A. Section 352 of the Restatement Broadly Precludes Tort
 Liability for Former Landowners, Including Liability
 Based on Negligent Design.....4

 B. Case Law Affirms Section 352’s Broad Preclusion of
 Negligent Design Claims Against Former Landowners.....6

 C. Jenkins’ and the Court of Appeals’ Out-of-State
 Authorities Do Not Support Application of the “Dual-
 Capacity” Theory Here.8

 2. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion Would Also Negate the
 Legislature’s Policy Decision to Enact 10-Year Statutes of
 Repose for Those Who Design or Construct Improvements to
 Real Property.....14

 A. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion Misconstrues § 16.008.....15

 B. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion Also Misconstrues
 § 16.009.....16

CONCLUSION.....18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....20

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrews v. Casagrande</i> , 804 P.2d 800 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1990)	11
<i>Beall v. Lo-Vaca Gathering Co.</i> , 532 S.W.2d 362 (Tex. App.–Corpus Christi 1975, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	4, 7
<i>Carroll v. Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 405719 (Ohio Ct. App. 2005).....	9, 10
<i>CITGO Petroleum Corp. v. McDermott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 858 N.E.2d 563 (Ill. App. Ct. 2006).....	13
<i>Conley v. Stollings</i> , 679 S.E.2d 594 (W.Va. 2009)	9
<i>Coyne v. Talleyrand Partners, L.P.</i> , 802 N.Y.S.2d 513 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005).....	12
<i>Del Lago Partners, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 307 S.W.3d 762 (Tex. 2010)	7
<i>Dorman v. Swift & Co.</i> , 782 P.2d 704 (Ariz. 1989)	10, 11
<i>First Fin. Dev. Corp. v. Hughston</i> , 797 S.W.2d 286 (Tex. App.–Corpus Christi 1990, writ denied).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Gresik v. PA Partners, LP</i> , 33 A.3d 594 (Pa. 2011).....	7
<i>GTE Southwest, Inc. v. Bruce</i> , 998 S.W.2d 605 (Tex. 1999)	16
<i>Haynes v. Estate of Goldman</i> , 2007 WL 2500231 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2007)	12
<i>Jaster v. Comet II Const., Inc.</i> 438 S.W.3d 556 (Tex. 2014)	16
<i>Jenkins v. Occidental Chem. Corp.</i> , 415 S.W.3d 14 (Tex. App.–Houston [1st Dist.] 2013).....	3, 15
<i>Learson v. Bussey</i> , 691 So.2d 1301 (La. Ct. App. 1997)	11

<i>Magee v. Blue Ridge Prof'l Bldg. Co., Inc.</i> , 821 S.W.2d 839 (Mo. 1991).....	13
<i>Marrero v. Marsico</i> , 639 N.Y.S.2d 183 (N.Y. App. Div. 1996).....	13
<i>Matthews v. Tobias</i> , 688 N.Y.S.2d 677 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999).....	11
<i>Menendez v. Paddock Pool Construct.</i> , 836 P.2d 968 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1991)	11
<i>Merrick v. Murphy</i> , 371 N.Y.S.2d 97 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1975).....	12
<i>Papp v. Rocky Mountain Oil & Minerals, Inc.</i> , 769 P.2d 1249 (Mont. 1989).....	7
<i>Preston v. Goldman</i> , 720 P.2d 476 (Cal. 1986).....	7
<i>Roberts v. Friendswood Dev. Co.</i> , 886 S.W.2d 363 (Tex. App.–Houston [1st Dist.] 1994, writ denied)	4
<i>Scheffield v. Vestal Pkwy. Plaza, LLC</i> , 958 N.Y.S.2d 232 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013).....	12
<i>Smith v. Andre</i> , 843 N.Y.S.2d 209 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007).....	12
<i>Sonnier v. Chisholm-Ryder Co., Inc.</i> , 909 S.W.2d 475 (Tex. 1995)	15, 17
<i>Stephens v. St. Regis Pulp & Paper Co.</i> , 863 F. Supp. 341 (S.D. Miss. 1994)	13
<i>Stone v. United Engineering, a Division of Wean, Inc.</i> , 475 S.E.2d 439 (W.Va. 1996)	8, 9
<i>Thompson v. Higginbotham</i> , 187 S.W.3d 3 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006)	11

Statutes

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 16.008	15, 16
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 16.009	17, 18

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 352 passim
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 3535, 8
